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2014 Group Highlights

Operating 
performance

Major 
Achievements

• Traffic performance: Italy +1.0%, overseas +3.9%; ADR +6.4%

• EBITDA of €3,169m +23% (+5.6% on a like-for-like basis) 

• Increased free cash generation: FFO reaches 2,079m (+25%)

• Integration of ADR: a fast and successful turnaround

• Alitalia rescue and partnership with Etihad

• Completion of tunnel excavation of the Variante di Valico project 

• Green light from the Services Conference for the Genoa by-pass project

• Final approval of Santiago Centro Oriente Project to de-bottleneck Costanera Norte

• French State paid full indemnification following Eco-taxe cancellation (~€400m)

Balance Sheet • Net Debt/EBITDA down to 3.3x (from 3.6x last year) 

• Asset liability management in Jan./Feb. 2015: €1.3bn buy-back of bonds

• Marginal cost of debt < 1% as of today

Dividend • Proposed DPS totals 80.0 euro cents (+7.2% vs 2013)
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2014 Financial Highlights
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(1)  Includes Technology, Engineering, Atlantia (holding company) and consolidation adjustments 
(2) Includes guaranteed income which under IFRIC 12 are accounted for as financial income

(€m)

Revenues 3,678 541 751 5,083113

EBITDA 2,261 412 466 30

774 156 151 1,10019

FFO 1,417 320 2,079337 5

Adj.(2)Reported Adj.(2)ReportedAdj.(2)Reported

TotalAirports
Italian 

Motorways
International 

Motorways
Other(1)

311
253

54

Brazil Chile Poland

520 

231 

Aviation Non aviation

Revenue 
Breakdown(2)

3,2463,169
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Traffic Trend
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Km travelled (Ch. %)2014 Traffic 
performance 
by quarter

2014 Traffic 
performance
by month
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Italian Motorways

• 2015 YTD traffic up 0.7%(1)

(1) Preliminary figures for the first nine weeks of 2015
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Operating performance

Reported          Adj.(2)          % chg. Vs 2013
at constant FX Rate(3)

(1) Preliminary figures for the first nine weeks of 2015
(2) Adjusted EBITDA include revenues which are accounted for as financial income under IFRIC12. For further details, see appendix
(3) Based on adjusted data 
(4) Excluding new gantries installed as part of Santiago Centro Oriente project. Including new gantries, in 2014 traffic grew by 8.1% and by 11.8% YTD

13.1%
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Poland

Chile 

Brazil

FY2014 Main Concession
Traffic growth 

‘13-’14

Los Lagos

Vespucio Sur

Triangulo do Sol

(Km travelled) (€m)

Stalexport

8.2%

6.5%

2.0%

7.4%

12

59

103

40

Nascentes das Gerais 3.4% 21

(€m)

33

59

EBITDA

(%)

7.6%

9.8%

1.7%

10.6%

Nororiente 9.8% - 12 8.6%

8.8%Costanera Norte 3.4%(4) 57 90

Colinas 2.1% 116 12.4%

International Motorways

Total 5.9% 128 194 9.9%

Total 2.3% 240 11.1%

Traffic growth 
YTD(1)

(Km travelled)

12.4%

5.6%

-3.8%

6.3%

-2.3%

6.4%

1.8%(4)

-2.8%

6.4%

-3.0%
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ADR Traffic Overview

Mpax (%) 1Q14

+4.4%Total  

+7.0%EU

+3.7%Extra EU

by Region

FY14

+6.4%

+9.6%

+2.5%

+4.7%

+8.4%

+2.8%

2Q14

+6.9%

+10.9%

+2.8%

3Q14

+9.4%

+11.6%

+0.8%

4Q14

38.6 

5.0 

FCO

CIA

29%

49%

23%

Domestic

 EU

Extra EU

Airports

Total 2014 Pax: 43.6m

2014 Pax by Region

(1) Preliminary figures for the first nine weeks of 2015

• 2015 YTD traffic up 9.0%(1)

+1.2%Domestic +4.3%+0.1% +3.8% +12.6%
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Group Capital Expenditure

2002 Plan

1997 Plan

Other Capex(2)

Other Italian Subsidiaries(1)

• Total group capex equal €1,100m in 2014, 
unchanged vs. 2013 once excluding Eco-taxe
project

• Italian Motorway capex down c. €80m reflecting:
• the nearcompletion of works on Variante di 

Valico(1997 Plan) 
• the completion of a significant portion of  works 

on the Adriatic corridor (2002 Plan)

• Foreign concessionaires total €156m, related to 
Brazilian concessions (€78m), Chilean concession 
(€50m) and the remainder to Stalexport in Poland

• ADR capex up c. €25m mainly reflecting the 
construction of new boarding areas E/F, the avant
Terminal 3 and other interventions on terminal 
and piers

(1) Includes Italian smaller concessions
(2)Includes ongoing capex, capitalized costs, noise reduction plan and non motorway investments
(3) 2013 includes 12-month contribution of ADR

(€m)

Overseas

Remarks

Italian Motorways & Other 
activities International Motorways

ADR(3)

1,360

1,100

7
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Capex Plan
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Italian Motorways

Aosta

Bologna

Milan Padova

Udine

Florence

Caserta

Taranto

Bari

Venice

Pescara

Napoli

Livorno

Ancona

Teramo

Rome

Genoa

Stretches subject to upgrading
Works completed

Works in progress

Project to be approved

Noise reduction plan €0.6bn

Other 1997 Plan €1.7bn

1997 Plan €1.7bn

Ongoing capex €0.9bn

2002 Plan

2007 Plan(1)

Authorized/
committed

Optional

Total €5.7 bn

- In progress €0.8bn

- Genoa bypass €3.3bn

€5.0bn

€8.3 bn

Completed Residual 2015-2029 Autostrade per l’Italia 1997 and 2002 Plan

A8 Milano Lainate (4.4km)
Enlargement to 5th lane
€0.2bn

A14 Adriatic Corridor 3rd lane
Lenght: 154.7km
Total Capex: €2.5bn

A1 Doubling Bologna Florence
Lenght: 62.8km
Total capex: €4.1bn

A1 Barberino – Incisa 3rd lane
Lenght: 58.5km
Total Capex: €2.1bn

Genoa bypass
Lenght: 34.8km
Total capex: €3.3bn

Autostrade per l’Italia

€0.1bn

€0.3bn

€5.1bn

€1.7bn

€10.5 bn

€3.2bn

(1) Commitment to implement the preliminary design
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Fiumicino South Enlargement Plan

Terminal 1 
extension and new 
commercial gallery

(2019)

• Already approved by relevant authorities
• ~€3.0bn capex in the period 2013-2023, 

(€0.3bn already completed)
• Capacity from current 35m to 60m~pax
• Fourth runway (to be part of FCO North plan)

• New 10,000sqm to open in 2H2016
• Continuous retail mix revision and 

development of high yield categories
• Strong focus on long haul pax with a higher 

yield to maximize average spend
• Increase the dwell time through improvement 

in boarding procedures

New 
Terminal 4

(optional by 2023)

New pier and 
boarding area F

(2016)

New boarding area E 
and commercial 
gallery (2016)

New boarding 
area A
(2019)

Extra EU/Extra Shenghen Terminals Domestic+EU/Schenghen Terminals

New Infrastructures

New Infrastructures Infrastructure Development

Retail Business Development

New Commercial Galley – Boarding Area E

Airports
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Quality Close to Best-in-Class Airports
Airports

• Drastic improvement of all the main indicators related to the infrastructure quality, according to Airport Council 
International (ACI Europe)

• As of October 2014, Fiumicino ranks 4th, among the major airports in Europe(1), in terms of service quality

Source: Airports Council International
(1) Airports with over 30m passengers

• Direct cleaning management

• Renovations/new VIP Lounge openings 

• New free value-added services to 
passengers

• Improved accessibility to the airport

• Improvement of security controls 
(reduction of avg. queue time from 12 
to 4.5 min)

• Overall terminal improvements

• Restrooms refurbishment

ACI Overall Satisfaction index – Fiumicino vs main European Hubs Main Actions

Fiumicino ranks 4th in Europe in terms of service 
quality among the airports with over 30m pax

3.71

3.69

3.75

3.82

20132014201520162017

LHR
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MAD
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FRA
3.40

3.49

3.42 3.40
3.43

3.30

3.2

3.4

3.6

3.8

4.0

4.2

4.4

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Amsterdam London Heathrow Paris CDG Frankfurt Madrid München Rome Fiumicino

2013 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14
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2014 EBITDA Profile
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2,557

104
43

3

2,701

41

43

466 3,169

Italian 
Motorways

Overseas
Motorways

FX 
Effect(2)

(€m)

FY2014
EBITDA

2,114 113 28
37

43 2,261

FY2013 Traffic FY2014Tariff Non-
recurring 

• +4.43% 
from Jan. 1
for the main 
concession

490
80

410 18 25

41
412 77

489

FY2013
Adj

Brazil FY2014
Adj.

Chile IFRIC 12 
Adj.

FX Effect

Italian Motorways

430 36 26

26
466

FY2013 Traffic FY2014Tariff Other 

Overseas Motorways

Italian Airports
Other 

Business

Main Drivers

FY2013
EBITDA

like for like(1)

Italian 
Airports

2014

FY2014
EBITDA

like for like

IFRIC 12 
Adj.

FY
2013

FY
2014

(1) Excludes TowerCo and December 2013 contribution of Italian Airports 
(2) Calculated on the basis of 12M2013 average foreign exchange rates vs 12M2014 average foreign exchange rates
(3) Mainly deriving from the transfer free of charge of buildings locates at service areas and service areas lump sum following the renewal of sub-concessions
(4) Includes guaranteed income which under IFRIC 12 are accounted for as financial income

Non-
recurring 
items(3)

3.2462.637 2.789

Other

Adjusted
EBITDA(4)
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Change in Consolidated Net Debt

(1) Excluding financial assets accounted under IFRIC12, 2014 Net Debt amounted to €11,666m (12,541m in 2013)
(2) Pro-forma including ADR 12 months
(3) Related to investment completed but not subject to amortization under Autostrade Meridionali concession agreement and to investment made by Costanera Norte

2,079

-1,060

-131

-616

-94

63

-1200-1100-1000-900-800-700-600-500-400-300-200-10001002003004005006007008009001000110012001300140015001600170018001900200021002200230024002500

FFO 
(Net Income
+/- non cash 

items)

Net
Infrastructure 

works

Dividends Financial 
assets 
as per

IFRIC12(3)

NWC 
and

other

Change in 
mark-to-mark
et derivatives

31 Dec-2013 31 Dec-2014

(€m)

10,528

10,769

Net Debt(1) Change in net Debt

Net Debt/
EBITDA 3.6x(2) 3.3x
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Bought
Back

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000

Committed
lines of credit (1)

Bank deposits

Cassa Depositi
e Prestiti

EIB

bank loans

Bonds

Airport 2015 Bond buy-back impact (2)
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Solid and Stable Credit Quality

Gross debt maturity schedule

(€m, figures at 31.12.2014)

Pre-
funded

Italian Motorway Business Int’l Motorway Business

Gross debt and available sources of funding

(€m, figures at 31.12.2014)

Main Debt Features 
(As of 31.12.2014)

Avg. Maturity

Italy ADR

Debt at fixed rate/hedges
Avg. cost of debt

6.8-year
100%
4.55%

Moody’s
Fitch
S&P

Baa1
A-
BBB+

Baa1
A-
BBB+

Baa2
BBB+
BBB+

Rating Atlantia ADRASPI

6.8-year
100%
4.32%

(1) Of which  €1.o bn expiring on 30 June 2015
(2) Impact on debt and liquidity following the partial repurchase of bonds executed in 2015

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26-
38

620  301              100                               319 

Available funding

Gross Debt
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• Attractive dividend yield

• Organic growth of current portfolio

• Capex optionality value

• Track record in finding new value creation opportunities

A Unique Investment Opportunity
Closing Remarks
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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by and is the sole responsibility of Atlantia S.p.A. (the “Company”) for the sole purpose described herein. In no case may it or any

other statement (oral or otherwise) made at any time in connection herewith be interpreted as an offer or invitation to sell or purchase any security issued by the Company

or its subsidiaries, nor shall it or any part of it nor the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or investment decision in

relation thereto. This presentation is not for distribution in, nor does it constitute an offer of securities for sale in Canada, Australia, Japan or in any jurisdiction where

such distribution or offer is unlawful. Neither the presentation nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States of America, its territories or

possessions, or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, its territories or possessions or to any U.S. person as defined in Regulation S under the

US Securities Act 1933.

The content of this document has a merely informative and provisional nature and is not to be construed as providing investment advice. The statements contained herein

have not been independently verified. No representation or warranty, either express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy,

completeness, correctness or reliability of the information contained herein. Neither the Company nor any of its representatives shall accept any liability whatsoever

(whether in negligence or otherwise) arising in any way in relation to such information or in relation to any loss arising from its use or otherwise arising in connection with

this presentation. The Company is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this presentation and any opinions expressed herein are

subject to change without notice. This document is strictly confidential to the recipient and may not be reproduced or redistributed, in whole or in part, or otherwise

disseminated, directly or indirectly, to any other person.

The information contained herein and other material discussed at the presentation may include forward-looking statements that are not historical facts, including

statements about the Company’s beliefs and current expectations. These statements are based on current plans, estimates and projections, and projects that the Company

currently believes are reasonable but could prove to be wrong. However, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. We caution you that a number

of factors could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from those contained or implied in any forward-looking statement. Such factors include, but are not

limited to: trends in company’s business, its ability to implement cost-cutting plans, changes in the regulatory environment, its ability to successfully diversify and the

expected level of future capital expenditures. Therefore, you should not place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Past performance of the Company cannot

be relied on as a guide to future performance. No representation is made that any of the statements or forecasts will come to pass or that any forecast results will be achieved.

By attending this presentation or otherwise accessing these materials, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.


